shares of the Company with a total nominal value of PLN 100,000 (one hundred thousand zlotys). 

3. The total amount of funds earmarked for the purchase of equity shares under the Programme, comprising the 

total acquisition price of equity shares, increased by the costs of their acquisition does not exceed PLN 35,100,000 

(thirty five million one hundred thousand zloty). 

4. The price at which the Company will purchase the equity shares under the Programme may not be less than the 

nominal value of the shares and may not be more than PLN 35 (thirty-five zlotys) per share. 

5. The Management Board shall be authorised to purchase equity shares under the Programme within the period

[...]

Pursuant to Article 362 §2 point 3, Article 396 § 4 and 5 in relation to Article 348 § 1 of the Commercial Companies 

Code and pursuant to §19 section 6 of the Articles of Association of ACTION S.A., the Extraordinary General 

Meeting of ACTION S.A. ("the Company") hereby resolves the following: 

1. A capital reserve of PLN 35,100,000 (thirty five million one hundred thousand zlotys) to finance the acquisition 

of equity shares by the Company in accordance with Resolution No. 3 of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

Shareholders of ACTION S.A. on authorising the Company’s Management Board to acquire equity shares of the